Town of Conklin Zoning Board of Appeals – October 7, 2025
MEMBERS

Elizabeth Einstein, Chairperson; Harold Cole, Carol Armstrong, William Brodsky 
PRESENT:

George Wylde 
ABSENT:

none


  
ATTORNEY:

Mark Spinner
ALSO



PRESENT:

Mary Plonski, Secretary



Jim Finch, Town Board Liaison
VISITORS:

Art Boyle
7:00 P.M.    

Chairperson Einstein called the meeting to order
Chairperson Einstein asked for a motion to approve the meeting minutes of our last meeting.

Bill Brodsky motioned to approve the February 4, 2025 meeting minutes.

Hale Cole second the motion.  All present board members approved.
Agenda Item #1
Lyndsey Adell Burgos, Woodside Ave. Binghamton, NY 13903



Tax Map No: 161.11-1-33
                                    Request for Area Variance                                          
Chairperson Einstein read into record the following correspondence:

1. Public Hearing Notice.

TOWN OF CONKLIN

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
TAKE NOTICE that a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Conklin on October 7, 2025 at 7:00 p.m. at Conklin Town Hall, 1271 Conklin Road, Conklin, NY on an application submitted by Lindsey A. Burgos for area variances to place a doublewide manufactured home on the property located at 107 Woodside Ave in the Town of Conklin with less than the required lot area requirements.

NOTICE is further given that the environmental significance, if any, of the proposed application will be reviewed incident to, and as a part of, said public hearing.

The application is open to inspection at the ZBA Office, 1271 Conklin Road, Conklin. Persons wishing to appear at the hearing may do so in person or by other representation. Persons who require assistance in attending said public hearing, or in furnishing comments and suggestions, should contact the undersigned to request such assistance. Communications in writing in relation thereto may be filed with the Board, or at such hearing.
Chairperson Einstein asked the applicant to explain why she was in front of the Zoning Board.
Lindsey Burgos stated that her property measures 50 feet wide at the road front and 52 feet in the back. The property runs 540-550 feet deep. They would like to put a double wide home on a foundation. The home itself is 26’ 8” wide. It doesn’t allow for the 15’ on each side. The code requires 70 feet wide at the road and there is only currently 50 feet.  There was an existing home there that belonged to my parents.  My dad died and my mom could not rebuild. 
Attorney Spinner asked if she could confirm that it was private well and septic.  She said yes it was. Both were tested and are good to go.

Public Hearing was opened at 7:05 and with no questions, the Public Hearing was closed at 7:06.

Bill Brodsky clarified that there were two variances.  One for the 20 feet at the width (road frontage) of the lot. Second variance for the 4 foot on the right side of the house. Mr. Brodsky asked if the new house is smaller than the house that was there and burned down. Lindsey stated that the house burnt down in 2022.  Mr. Brodsky explained that if you had done this within the year, you would have kept the grandfather clause and you wouldn’t have to come for the variance.  
There was a discussion on grand fathering.

Attorney Spinner explained that it is a new review because of the time lapse and as a new owner.

Attorney Spinner stated that because this is a residential property it does not require a SEQR, or a 239 Review.
Attorney Spinner reviewed the Area Variance standards.
1) Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood, or a detriment to nearby properties will be created. It will not produce and undesirable change in the neighborhood character or detriment to nearby 

      Properties.

2) Whether the proposal can be achieved by some other feasible alternative. No due to the overall size and configuration of the property.
3) Whether the area variance is substantial.  No, the area variance is not substantial. 
4) Whether the area variance will have an adverse impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district. No, it will not create adverse environmental or physical impacts.

5) Whether the difficulty was self-created.  It was not.

There was a discussion on the paper road that was never built.  The plan that is being proposed meets the requirements of a corner lot.  The easement we are granting is on the right-hand side of the house and the front size requirement.
Attorney Spinner read Exhibit A “Findings and Fact Determination” into record.
EXHIBIT A

Town of Conklin Zoning Board of Appeals 

Findings – Area Variance Application
Applicant:  Lindsey A. Burgos
Location: 107 Woodside Avenue, Binghamton, NY 13903 (Tax Map No. 161.11-1-33)

Zoning: R-15 One- and Two-Family Residence District

Meeting Date: October 7, 2025
Findings of Fact and Determinations

The Zoning Board of Appeals makes the following findings pursuant to Town Law § 267-b(3)(b), Town Code §§ 140-129 through 140-131, and SEQRA (6 NYCRR Part 617):
1. Zoning & Use Compliance

a. The subject lot is a lawfully pre-existing nonconforming lot in the R-15 District. 

b. The proposed use (single family dwelling) is a permitted use in the R-15 District.
c. The proposed structure generally conforms to height and area limitations and will reduce, not increase, the prior home’s footprint.
2. Environmental Review (SEQRA)

a. The Zoning Board of Appeals has classified this application as a Type II Action under SEQRA (6 NYCRR 617.5(c)(9) for which no further environmental review is required.
3. Public Hearing
a. Public hearing held October 7, 2025, properly noticed and conducted in accordance with Town Law § 267-a(7).
b. No adverse public comment received. 
4. Variance Balancing Test (Town Law § 267-b(3)(b))
In considering the application for area variances, the Zoning Board of Appeals has balanced the benefit to the applicant against any potential detriment to the health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood or community. The Board finds that:

a. the benefit sought, replacement of a single-family home destroyed by fire, cannot be achieved by any other feasible means. 
b. The lot’s width and configuration are pre-existing conditions that cannot be altered without acquisition of additional land, which is not practical.
c. Granting the requested relief will not produce an undesirable change in neighborhood character or a detriment to nearby properties; the proposed home is consistent in scale, design, and use with the surrounding one-family residences. 
The amount of relief requested is modest in relation to both the size and configuration of the parcel and the established residential pattern along Woodside Avenue. The applicant seeks a reduction in lot frontage from seventy (70) feet to fifty (50) feet, and a side-yard setback variance on the east side of the parcel, which constitutes the right side of the property when Woodside Avenue is considered the front yard. 
The proposed dwelling will be located approximately eight (8) feet from the eastern property line, where a twelve (12) foot setback is required in the R-15 District. The lot contains approximately 0.63 acres, providing ample open space and maintaining generous separation from neighboring properties. The adjoining parcel to the east is presently vacant, and the nearest occupied residence is located approximately 200 feet to the west, ensuring that the reduced eastern setback will have no adverse impact on neighboring homes in terms of privacy, light, air, or fire safety. 
The requested variances reflect existing dimensional constraints associated with a pre-zoning lot rather than any attempt to overdevelop the site. The proposed dwelling will occupy a smaller footprint than the prior home destroyed by fire and will restore a lawful residential use consistent with the character of surrounding one- and two-family dwellings. Accordingly, the Board finds that the requested frontage and side-yard variances are minor in scope, proportionate to the lot’s conditions, and will not create any detriment to adjacent properties or the neighborhood as a whole.
d. The project will not create any adverse environmental or drainage impacts, and site disturbance will be limited to approximately 0.20 acres. While the need for relief is partly self-created because the applicant chose to rebuild on the existing footprint, this factor alone is not determinative. 
5. Determination
Based on the foregoing findings and analysis, the Zoning Board of Appeals determines that the requested area variances for lot frontage (70′ → 50′) and east-side yard setback (12′ → 8′):
a. Will not produce an undesirable change in neighborhood character or detriment to nearby properties;

b. Are not substantial given the parcel’s overall size and configuration;

c. Will not create adverse environmental or physical impacts; and

d. Constitute the minimum relief necessary to allow reasonable residential use of the property.

For the reasons stated above, the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves the requested variances subject to the conditions listed in the Resolution adopted on October 7 2025.

Elizabeth Einstein, Chairperson, Town of Conklin Zoning Board of Appeals 
(Signature)_______________________________________                   Date: October 7, 2025

Chairperson Einstein asked for a motion for the two variances.
Bill Brodsky made the motion to approve.

Hal Cole second motion and all present board members approved. Mr. Cole also suggested that there be a condition that the work be started within a year.
TOWN OF CONKLIN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

A RESOLUTION CONCERNING THE APPLICATION OF

LINDSEY A. BURGOS FOR AREA VARIANCES FOR 107 WOODSIDE AVENUE, BINGHAMTON, NY 13903 (TAX MAP NO. 161.11-1-33)
At a regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Conklin, held at the Conklin Town Hall, 1271 Conklin Road, Conklin, New York, on the 7th day of October 2025, the following resolution was offered and seconded:
WHEREAS, Lindsey A. Burgos (“Applicant”) has applied for area variances for property located at 107 Woodside Avenue, designated as Tax Map No. 161.11-1-33 and located within the R-15 One- and Two-Family Residence District (the “Premises”), seeking relief from § 140-21 (lot frontage) and § 140-22 (side-yard requirements) to permit placement of a double-wide manufactured home with 50 feet of lot frontage (70 feet required) and an 8-foot side yard (12 feet required); and
WHEREAS, The prior single-family home on the property was destroyed by fire on November 6, 2022, and the Applicant seeks to rebuild a similar residence consistent with neighborhood use and character; and
WHEREAS, A duly noticed public hearing on the application was held on October 7, 2025, at 7:00 p.m. at Conklin Town Hall, 1271 Conklin Road, following publication of a Notice of Public Hearing dated September 17, 2025, by the Town Clerk; and
WHEREAS, Pursuant to Article XXII (§§ 140-129 through 140-131) of the Town Zoning Ordinance and Town Law § 267-b, the Board reviewed the application, heard all interested parties, and deliberated thereon; and
WHEREAS, The Board finds that this matter is not subject to referral under General Municipal Law § 239-m, as confirmed by the Broome County Geographic Information System (GIS) portal and the Town Attorney; and
WHEREAS, Pursuant to Article XXIV (§ 140-137) and 6 NYCRR Part 617, the Board has determined the proposal is a Type II Action under 6 NYCRR 617.5(c)(9) (construction or placement of a one-family residence on an approved lot), requiring no further environmental review; and
WHEREAS, The Board has adopted written Findings (Exhibit A) documenting its determinations under Town Law § 267-b(3)(b) and Town Code 140-131 B. standards, which Findings are incorporated herein by reference.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby grants area variances for 107 Woodside Avenue, as follows:
a. Lot Frontage: 70 feet required:  50 feet provided
b. Side yard (east side of the parcel, the right side when viewed from Woodside Avenue): 12 feet required:  8 feet provided
AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this variance approval is conditioned upon the Applicant obtaining and complying with all other applicable permits, including any approvals from the Broome County Health Department for water and sanitary facilities if required, and implementing appropriate erosion and sediment control measures during construction;
AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption, and that a certified copy of this resolution and Exhibit A shall be filed with the Town Clerk pursuant to Town Law § 267-a(9) and maintained as part of the official record of the Zoning Board of Appeals.
CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the Chairperson of the Town of Conklin Zoning Board of Appeals and that the foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Zoning Board of Appeals at a meeting thereof held on October 7, 2025. Said resolution was adopted by the following roll call vote:  

Elizabeth Einstein (Chair)
voted:
____
William Brodsky 

voted:
____
Carol Armstrong

voted:  ____


George Wylde


voted:  ____
Hal Cole


voted:  ____
Dated: October 7, 2025 

______________________________

Elizabeth Einstein, Chairperson

Town of Conklin Zoning Board of Appeals

Chairperson Einstein asked for a motion to adjourn.
Hal Cole made motioned to adjourn the meeting.  Bill Brodsky second motion.  All present board members approved.
Next Zoning Board Meeting will be held on Tuesday, November 4, 2025.
Chairperson Einstein closed the meeting at _7:35__p.m.
Respectfully Submitted,
Mary Plonski – Zoning Board Secretary  
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